

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:5/08/2014

COURT No.:1

ITEM No.:502

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6177 of 2004

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2162 and 7491 of 2004, 7520 and 6954 of 2005, 2901, 2859, 1224 and 5212 of 2006 and 3313 of 2007

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 22248 Of 2007, 34303 of 2009 and 11931 of 2011

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____ IN SLP (c) No. 34303 of 2009

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____ IN SLP (c) No. 34303 of 2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution)

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. ETC. ... Appellant

Versus

Dilbahar Singh ETC. ... Respondent

OFFICE-REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the three Hon'ble Judges Bench of this Hon'ble Court on 10/11/2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"In terms of the signed order let the papers of these cases be laid before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for constituting a larger Bench."

(Copy of Signed Order already included in the Paper-books)

The Service position in each of the matter is as under:-

Civil Appeal 6177 of 2004:-

There are two respondents in the matter. Ther name of Respondent No. 1 has been deleted from the array of the parties. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Hence, the service of notice is complete.

Civil Appeal 2162 of 2004:-

There is a sole respondent in the matter and he is represented through Mr. M.A. Krishna Moorthy, Advocate. The service is complete.

Civil Appeal 7491 of 2004:-

There is a sole respondent in the matter who has died and his all 4 Lrs. are represented through Mr. B.S. Gupta, Advocate

Civil Appeal 7520 of 2004:-

There is a sole respondent in the matter and he is represented through Mr. Shankar Divate, Advocate.

Civil Appeal 6954 of 2005:-

There are 6 respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate. Respondents Nos. 3, 4 and 6 though served at SLP stage have not entered their appearance so far. Respondent No. 5 has died and his Lrs. have already on record as Appellant Nos. 1-5 and Respondent No. 6. The service of notice is complete.

Civil Appeal 2901 of 2006:-

There are two respondents in the matter and they are represented through M/s R.V. Kameshwaran and Mohan Pandey, Advocates.

Civil Appeal 2859 of 2006:-

There are three respondents in the matter and they are represented through Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, Advocate. The service of notice is complete.

Civil Appeal 1224 of 2006:-

There are 9 Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent Lrs. Nos. 1 & 2 are represented through Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocate. Lrs. Nos. 3 to 9 have been duly served by

registered AD Post, but they have not entered their appearance so far. The Service is complete.

Civil Appeal 5212 of 2006:-

There are 6 respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. Romy Chocko, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 have been duly served at SLP Stage, but they have not entered their appearance so far. The service is complete.

Civil Appeal 3313 of 2007:-

There is a sole respondent in the matter and he is represented through Mr. Prem Malhotra, Advocate. The service is complete.

Civil Appeal 22248 of 2007:-

There are three respondents in the matter. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented through Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 though served by courier service has not entered his appearance so far. The service is complete.

Civil Appeal 11931 of 2011:-

There are 4 respondents in the matter and they are represented through Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate. The service is complete.

Civil Appeal 34303 of 2009:-

There is a sole respondent in the matter and he is represented through Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate.

It is submitted that the sole petitioner in the matter has died and the Counsel for the Petitioner has on 12/05/2014 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased sole petitioner alongwith the Vakalatnama duly executed by the proposed Lrs. The substitution is barred by

time by 5 days for which an application for condonation of delay has been filed. Both the applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3.

Certified that Original Record has been received from the High Court in all the matters above-mentioned except SLP(C) Nos. 22248 of 2007 and 11931 of 2011 and is available for the perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-report.

Dated this the 2nd day of August, 2014.

Assistant Registrar